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Honorable Mayor Jack M. Ford  
 and Members of City Council 
City of Toledo 
One Government Center, Suite 2050 
Toledo, Ohio 43604 
 
 
We have reviewed the Independent Auditor's Report of the City of Toledo, Lucas County, 
prepared by Clifton Gunderson, LLP, for the audit period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 
2003.  Based upon this review, we have accepted these reports in lieu of the audit required by 
Section 117.11, Revised Code.  The Auditor of State did not audit the accompanying financial 
statements and, accordingly, we are unable to express, and do not express an opinion on them. 
 
Our review was made in reference to the applicable sections of legislative criteria, as reflected by 
the Ohio Constitution, and the Revised Code, policies, procedures and guidelines of the Auditor of 
State, regulations and grant requirements.  The City of Toledo is responsible for compliance with 
these laws and regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BETTY MONTGOMERY 
Auditor of State 
 
August 5, 2004  
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 Offices in 13 states and Washington, DC  

 

 
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance and on Internal Control 
Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
 

The Honorable Mayor Jack M. Ford and 
 Members of City Council 
City of Toledo 
Toledo, Ohio 
 
 
We have audited the basic financial statements of the City of Toledo, Ohio (the City) as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated June 4, 2004.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. 
 

Compliance 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s basic financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.  We noted certain immaterial instances of noncompliance that we have 
reported to management of the City in a separate letter dated June 4, 2004. 
 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City’s internal control over financial reporting 
in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the basic 
financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our 
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in 
the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses.  A material weakness is a 
condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not 
reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation 
to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by 
employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.  We noted no matters involving 
the internal control over financial reporting and its operations that we consider to be material 
weaknesses.  We noted other matters involving the internal control over financial reporting that we have 
reported to management of the City in a separate letter dated June 4, 2004. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Mayor, City Council, City management, 
Audit Committee, others within the City, federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Toledo, Ohio 
June 4, 2004 
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 Offices in 13 states and Washington, DC  

 

 
 
 

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance with Requirements 
Applicable to Each Major Program, Internal Control Over 

Compliance and Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
in Accordance With OMB Circular A-133 

 
 

The Honorable Mayor Jack M. Ford and 
 Members of City Council 
City of Toledo 
Toledo, Ohio 
 
 

Compliance 
 
We have audited the compliance of the City of Toledo, Ohio (the City) with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the U. S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 
Compliance Supplement that are applicable to each of its major federal programs for the year ended 
December 31, 2003.  The City's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  Compliance with the 
requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to each of its major federal programs 
is the responsibility of the City's management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the City's 
compliance based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 
on a major federal program occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the 
City’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures, as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.  
Our audit does not provide a legal determination on the City’s compliance with those requirements. 
 
As described in Items 03-1, 03-2 and 03-3 in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs, the City did not comply with requirements regarding reporting that are applicable to its Highway 
Planning and Construction Grant and Brownfield Pilot and Job Training Development Pilot Grants.  
Compliance with such requirements is necessary, in our opinion, for the City to comply with 
requirements applicable to such programs. 
 
In our opinion, except for the noncompliance described in the preceding paragraph, the City complied, 
in all material respects, with the requirements referred to above that are applicable to each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2003. 
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The Honorable Mayor Jack M. Ford and 
 Members of City Council 
City of Toledo 
Toledo, Ohio 
 
 

Internal Control over Compliance 
 
The management of the City is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control 
over compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to federal 
programs.  In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City's internal control over 
compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program in 
order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and 
to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133. 
 
We noted certain matters involving the internal control over compliance and its operation that we 
consider to be reportable conditions.  Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention 
relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control over compliance that, 
in our judgment, could adversely affect the City’s ability to administer a major federal program in 
accordance with applicable requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants.  Reportable 
conditions are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as Items 03-1, 
03-2 and 03-3. 
 
A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal 
control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that noncompliance with applicable 
requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants that would be material in relation to a major 
federal program being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the 
normal course of performing their assigned functions.  Our consideration of the internal control over 
compliance would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that might be reportable 
conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also 
considered to be material weaknesses.  However, we believe none of the reportable conditions described 
above is a material weakness. 
 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
 
We have audited the basic financial statements of the City as of and for the year ended December 31, 
2003, and have issued our report thereon dated June 4, 2004.  Our audit was performed for the purpose 
of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole.  The accompanying schedule 
of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by OMB 
Circular A-133 and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our 
opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a 
whole. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Mayor, City Council, City management, 
Audit Committee, others within the City, federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Toledo, Ohio 
June 4, 2004 



Total
Federal Grantor Agency/ Cash
     Passed-Through Entity/ Non-cash
           Cluster Title/ Federal Federal
            Program Title/ CFDA Grantor's Awards
               Project Title Number Number Expended

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD):
Direct Grants

Community Development Block Grants/Entitlement Grants 14.218 B-97-MC-39-0021 34,801$          
B-98-MC-39-0021 26,178            
B-99-MC-39-0021 61,440            
B-01-MC-39-0021 254,517          
B-02-MC-39-0021 1,272,004       
B-03-MC-39-0021 4,834,478       
B-04-MC-39-0021 4,444,684       

                                        Sub-Total CFDA 14.218 10,928,102     

Emergency Shelter Grants Program 14.231 S01-MC-39-0021 180,996          
S02-MC-39-0021 174,095          

                                         Sub-Total CFDA 14.231 355,091          

Supportive Housing Program 14.235 S97-MC-39-0021 8,471              
S98-MC-39-0021 6,709              
S00-MC-39-0021 (2,334)             
S01-MC-39-0021 223,540          
S02-MC-39-0021 60,546            

- 217,279          
                                         Sub-Total CFDA 14.235 514,211          

Home Investment Partnership Program 14.239 M-00-MC-39-0021 10,000            
M-01-MC-39-0021 294,079          
M-02-MC-39-0021 1,564,982       
M-03-MC-39-0021 191,610          

                                         Sub-Total CFDA 14.239 2,060,671       

Economic Development Initiative Grant 14.246 B-99-SP-OH-0250 147,265          
B-00-SP-OH-0327 270,080          

174,933          
36,262            

                                         Sub-Total CFDA 14.246 628,540          

Jeep Project 108 Loan Guaranteed Fixed Note 14.248 - 21,025,000     

Lead Based Paint Program 14.900 OH-LB-01-4799 235,616          
- 3,333              

                                         Sub-Total CFDA 14.900 238,949          

Passed-through
Lucas County Metropolitan Housing Authority

Public and Indian Housing Drug Elimination Program 14.854 - 301,668          

Total U.S. Department of HUD 36,052,232$   

CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
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Total
Federal Grantor Agency/ Cash
     Passed-Through Entity/ Non-cash
           Cluster Title/ Federal Federal
            Program Title/ CFDA Grantor's Awards
               Project Title Number Number Expended

CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

U.S. Department of Justice:
Direct Grants

Criminal Justice Coordinating Council
Toledo Youth Drug/Gang Prevention Program 16.540 99-JJ-DP2-0291 4,603$            

00-DG-B01-B1009 1,149              
                                         Sub-Total CFDA 16.540  5,752              

  
Bureau of Justice Assistance

Local Law Enforcement Block Grants 16.592 99-LB-VX-8674 (15,127)           
00-LB-BX-8674 2,519              
01-LB-BX-1785 110,195          
02-LB-BX-1785 237,692          

                                       Sub-Total for CFDA 16.592 335,279          

Office of National Drug Control Policy  
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Grant (HIDTA) 16.000 - 106,012          

Passed-through   
Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services/Criminal Justice   

Coordinating Council
Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant 16.523 99-JB-010-C103 3,649              

00-JB-010-C103 91,000            
01-JB-010-C103 483                 
02-JB-010-C103 8,940              

                                       Sub-Total for CFDA 16.523 104,072          

Byrne Formula Grant Program 16.579 02-DG-B01-B1012 11,209            
02-DG-B01-B1011 8,750              

                                       Sub-Total for CFDA 16.579 19,959            

Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement
 Assistance Program 16.580 00-DG-B02-B1002 (3,547)             

02-DG-B02-B1002 (1,546)             
03-DG-B02-B1002 113,112          
01-DG-H01-7609 75,000            
02-DG-H01-B101 7,172              
99-DG-B01-7638 (2,463)             

                                       Sub-Total for CFDA 16.580 187,728          
   

 Violence Against Women Formula Grant 16.588 00-WF-VA3-8841 42,917            
01-WF-VA3-8841 (555)                
02-WF-VA3-8841 26,669            

  02-DG-E01-81013 10,837            
                                       Sub-Total for CFDA 16.588 79,868            

Organized Neighbors Yielding Excellence (ONYX)
Weed and Seed Strategy Grant 16.595 -  111,745          

LDC Grant - (2,853)             
LDC Truancy Grant - 56,462            
2002 Lagrange Grant - 29,883            
2003 Lagrange Grant - 37,364            

                                       Sub-Total for CFDA 16.595 232,601          
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Total
Federal Grantor Agency/ Cash
     Passed-Through Entity/ Non-cash
           Cluster Title/ Federal Federal
            Program Title/ CFDA Grantor's Awards
               Project Title Number Number Expended

CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Total U.S. Department of Justice 1,071,271$     
U.S. Department of Transportation:

Passed-through
Ohio Department of Transportation    

Highway Planning and Construction Grants 20.205  -  
MLK Rehabilitation Projects - 7,620,759$     
Monroe Street Improvements - 1,132,303       
Centralized Traffic Control - 98,078            
Signal Project - 209,235          
Traffic Control - 124,111          
Alexis Road Rehab - 314,249          
Lagrange Street Enhancement - 7,671              
Route 24 Anthony Wayne Trail - 105,538          
Buckeye Basin  - 200,649          
Alexis Road Improvement - 741,224          
Miami Street Improvement - 1,343,524       

                                        Sub-Total for CFDA 20.205 11,897,341     
    

Ohio Department of Highway Safety - Office of the Governor's   
Highway Safety Representative    

Selective Traffic Enforcement Program Grant 20.600 - 81,778            
   
Total U.S. Department of Transportation 11,979,119$   
   
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency(EPA):     

Direct Grants   
Brownfield Pilot Grant 66.811 BT-98538801 112,522$        
Brownfield Job Training Development Pilot Grant BT-97535501 23,101            

                                        Sub-Total for CFDA 66.811  135,623          
   

Passed-through
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency    
Air Pollution Control Program 66.001 BG985692-98 308,037          

Capitalization Grants for State Revolving Funds 66.458 -
OWDA Loans - 3,813,060       
Army Corp of Engineers 1,575,000       

                                        Sub-Total for CFDA 66.458 5,388,060       

Total U.S. EPA  5,831,720$     
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Total
Federal Grantor Agency/ Cash
     Passed-Through Entity/ Non-cash
           Cluster Title/ Federal Federal
            Program Title/ CFDA Grantor's Awards
               Project Title Number Number Expended

CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:
Direct Grants

Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund 93.003 - 99,266$          

Passed-through
State Department of Health
Bioterrism Training and Curriculum Development Program 93.996 - 7,620              

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 106,886          

  
Corporation for National and Community Service:     

Direct Grant
Rebuild America 94.004 DE-FG-45-96R530327 16,995            

Federal Emergency Management Agency:
Direct Grant

Hazardous Materials Assistance Program 83.012 - 58,841            

U.S. Department of Industry:
Direct Grants

 Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Program 15.919 - 50,000            

Total Federal Awards Expended 55,167,064$   
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This information is an integral part of the accompanying schedule. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

For the year ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of the 
City of Toledo and is presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is described in 
Note 1(c) to the City of Toledo, Ohio’s (the City) basic financial statements.  The information in this 
schedule is presented in accordance with requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may 
differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – SUBRECIPIENTS 
 
The City provided federal awards to various subrecipients on a pass-through basis as follows: 
 
 
Program 

CFDA 
Number Amount 

 
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development: 

   

Community Development Block Grant/Entitlement Grant 14.218  $ 4,164,921 
Emergency Shelter Grants 14.231   355,091 
Supportive Housing Grants 14.235   75,730 
Home Investment Partnership Programs 14.239   1,813,947 
Economic Development Initiative Grant 14.246   364,289 

Department of Justice/Ohio Office of Criminal Justice 
 Services/Criminal Justice Coordinating Council: 

 Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention 

 
 

16.540 

 
 
  4,604 

  
Total Passed Through 

 
 $ 6,778,582 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
 

Year ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

1. The auditor’s report expresses an unqualified opinion on the financial statements of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the City of Toledo, Ohio (the City). 

 
2. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the City were disclosed 

during the audit. 
 
3. The auditor’s report on compliance for the major Federal award programs for the City expresses 

a qualified opinion. 
 
4. Three audit findings relative to a major Federal award program for the City are reported in the 

Findings and Questioned Costs – Single Audit section of this schedule. 
 
5. The following programs were tested as major programs: 
 

Economic Development Initiative Grant 14.246 
JEEP Project 108 Loan Guaranteed Fixed Note 14.248 
Highway Planning and Construction Grants 20.205 
Brownfield Pilot and Job Training Development Pilot Grants 66.811 
Capitalization Grants for State Revolving Funds 66.458 
 

6. The threshold for distinguishing Type A and B programs was $1,024,262.  The HUD 108 loan 
guarantee notes, which occur rarely, were excluded for the purpose of the threshold calculation 
since inclusion of this amount would have distorted the normally occurring activity of the City. 

 
7. The City was not determined to be a low-risk auditee. 
 
 
FINDINGS – MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 
 
Reference 03-1 – Reporting for the Highway Planning and Construction Grants 
 
Grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation 
Highway Planning and Construction Grants  
CFDA 20.205 
 
Criteria 
Circular A-133 requires the auditee to prepare a schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the 
period covered by the auditee’s financial statements. 
 
Condition 
The expenditure amount reported in the schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the Martin 
Luther King, Jr. Bridge project is the entire invoice amount, including amounts paid by the City for 
their required match.  Also, several invoices reimbursed by the Department of Transportation were 
not included on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards due to the miscoding of the grant 
subprogram number.  The net effect of these transactions resulted in an understatement of 
expenditures of federal awards totalling $32,812.  The amounts included on the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards are determined based on the subprogram number. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

FINDINGS – MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 03-1 – Reporting for the Highway Planning and Construction Grant, Continued 
 
Effect 
As the general ledger is used to prepare the schedule of expenditures of federal awards, the schedule 
of expenditures of federal awards does not accurately reflect current year expenditures. 
 
Recommendation 
We recommend the individual responsible for monitoring the grant periodically reconcile 
expenditures and reimbursements to the general ledger to ensure accurate reporting.  All grants 
should be reconciled to the general ledger as of year-end to ensure the accuracy of the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards. 
 
City Response 
The Division of Streets, Bridges & Harbor has implemented a new Internal Account Tracking 
procedure for capital projects.  The Administrative Operations Officer at SBH has been directed to 
reconcile the internal account tracking records with the City of Toledo Ross Accounting System on 
a quarterly basis.  Contractors and consultants will be notified that an invoice will be required with 
a firm cutoff date of December 31 of each year to assure year-end accuracy and reconciliation with 
the Ross System.  The Finance Department will provide a preliminary federal financial assistance 
schedule for review by the departments prior to finalizing the year-end process. 
 
Reference 03-2 – Reporting for the Brownfield Pilot Grant and Job Training 
 Development Pilot Grant 
 
Grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Brownfield Pilot and Job Training Development Pilot Grants 
CFDA 66.811 
 
Criteria 
Circular A-133 requires the auditee to prepare a schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the 
period covered by the auditee’s financial statements. 
 
Condition 
The City’s general ledger does not accurately reflect current year expenditures under the grant 
agreement because personnel expenses were not reclassified against the grant subprogram number.  
A spreadsheet is maintained with actual grant expenditures, however, this spreadsheet has not been 
updated since September 2003. 
 
Effect 
As the general ledger is used to prepare the schedule of expenditures of federal awards, the schedule 
of federal awards does not accurately reflect current year expenditures.  Through September 2003, 
the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is understated by $15,839 and the understatement for 
the period October through December 2003 has not been determined. 



 

11 

CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
 

Year ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

FINDINGS – MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 03-2 – Reporting for the Brownfield Pilot Grant and Job Training 
 Development Pilot Grant, Continued 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend the individual responsible for monitoring the grant make reclassification entries to 
general ledger to properly state expenditures to date, or as an alternative or make sure Division of 
Accounts is aware of the discrepancies between the general ledger and actual expenditures. 
 
City Response 
 
The Division of Environmental Services has assigned the accounting duties to be performed to a 
different employee who will correct the inaccurate entries and advise the Division of Accounts of 
these corrections.  This employee will perform all required accounting entries on a timely basis. 
 
 
Reference 03-3 – Reporting for the Brownfield Pilot Grant and Job Training 
 Development Pilot Grant 
 
 
Grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Brownfield Pilot and Job Training Development Pilot Grants 
CFDA 66.811 
 
Criteria 
 
EPA requires quarterly reports to be submitted within 30 days of quarter end regardless of activity. 
 
Condition 
 
The City is not submitting quarterly reports to EPA within 30 days of quarter end.  Nor are reports 
submitted for the Brownfield Job Training Pilot Grant for quarters in which there was no activity or 
classes held. 
 
Effect 
 
Noncompliance with this requirement could affect authorization of future awards. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend the City ensure quarterly reports are submitted within the required time restrictions. 
 
City Response 
 
The Division of Environmental Services will submit accurate and timely quarterly reports.  A 
different employee has been assigned to prepare and submit the required quarterly reports. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS  
 
Reference 02-1 – Cash Management Economic Development Initiative 
 
Grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Economic Development Initiative 
CFDA 14.246 
 
Criteria 
HUD generally does not permit an advance of federal funds. 
 
Condition 
A federal award was fully advanced in August 2002 to a subrecipient without sufficient 
documentation as to the purpose of the advance.  Documentation regarding the use of the funds has 
not been received since the funds were advanced.  Interest on advanced funds has not been received. 
 
Effect 
Allowability of costs cannot be verified or tested without sufficient supporting documentation.  
Therefore, unallowable costs, if any, could be incurred and funds may need to be returned to HUD.  
In addition, the subrecipient should refund any interest income earned on federal funds to HUD. 
 
Recommendation 
We recommend the City prohibit advancing the full award to subrecipients without just cause. 
 
City Response 
 
The City initially responded to this finding in 2002, however, the City continued to take a proactive 
approach to prevent this issue from happening again. 
 
The City has implemented additional internal controls by creating and using the Federal Funds 
Disbursement Request Checklist.  This checklist answers questions specific to each disbursement 
such as identifying the funding source, original budget or modifications to the budget and 
identifying restrictions, if any. 
 
The City has also received and reviewed the supporting documentation related to the advance from 
WSOS.  The allowability of costs were verified by the City’s staff accountant and found to be in 
compliance with HUD’s regulations. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 02-2 – Reporting JEEP Project 108 Loan Guaranteed Fixed Note 
 
Loan Guarantee from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
JEEP Project 108 Loan Guaranteed Fixed Note 
CFDA 14.248 
 
Criteria 
By the 15th of each July, the City is to provide HUD with a written statement showing the amount of 
non-tax revenues received during the preceding calendar year, together with a statement of the 
aggregate amount of payments made on other non-tax revenue obligation during the corresponding 
period. 
 
Condition 
The City has not provided HUD with a written statement showing the amount of non-tax revenues 
received during the preceding calendar year, together with a statement of the aggregate amount of 
payments made on other non-tax revenue obligation during the corresponding period by the 15th of 
each July. 
 
Effect 
Noncompliance with reporting requirements could result in the City being in default under the note.  
If loans are deemed to be in default, HUD could, among other repercussions, withhold the 
disbursement of all or any grants not yet disbursed in full under outstanding guarantee commitments 
or grant approvals. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Program personnel should ensure that the proper reports are submitted to the proper authorities 
within given time restraints. 
 
City Response 
 
The City initially responded to this finding in 2002.  As a result of the prior finding, the City sent 
the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) to both HUD in Washington, D.C. and also to 
HUD in Columbus, Ohio.  The same procedure will be followed this year. 



 

14 

CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 02-3 – Reporting for the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Programs 
 
Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice 
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant 
CFDA 16.592 
 
Criteria 
 
Semi-annual progress reports are required to be submitted for the grant period. 
 
Condition 
 
The City does not submit semi-annual progress reports. 
 
Effect 
 
The non-compliance with reporting requirements could result in return of funds to the Department 
of Justice. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Program personnel should ensure that the proper reports are submitted to the proper authorities 
within given time restraints. 
 
City Response 
 
Progress reports will be filed by the Police Department on a timely basis.  The Fiscal Affairs office 
will continue to monitor the filing of these reports as prepared by the Police Grants office. 
 
 
Reference 02-4 – Cash Management and Reporting for Local Law Enforcement 
 Block Grant Programs 
 
 
Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice 
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant 
CFDA 16.592 
 
Criteria 
 
Any funds and interest that remain unobligated at end of the 24 months from the date of initial 
payment shall be returned to Bureau of Justice Assistance within 27 months of the initial payment 
of the grant and a final report is due 90 days after the end date of the grant. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 02-4 – Cash Management and Reporting for Local Law Enforcement 
 Block Grant Programs, Continued 
 
Condition 
 
The City has not submitted unobligated funds within 27 months of the initial payment of the grant 
years 1997 through 2000.  A final report has not been submitted for grant years 1997 through 2000. 
 
Effect 
 
Not returning unobligated funds and not submitting final reports could result in return of funds to 
the Department of Justice or could affect amount of future grants. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Program personnel should ensure that the proper reports are submitted and unobligated funds are 
returned to the proper authorities within given time restraints. 
 
City Response 
 
Timely closeouts of grants are now a high priority with the Grant Section of the Police Department.  
Internal policy requires close out of grants within time constraints. 
 
 
Reference 02-5 – Cash Management for the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Programs 
 
 
Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice 
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant 
CFDA 16.592 
 
Criteria 
 
The accounting and information systems should provide reliable processing of financial and 
performance information for Federal awards. 
 
Condition 
 
Department accounting systems used to monitor grant expenditures and prepare quarterly financial 
status reports are not being reconciled to the accounting system used to process expenditures.  
QuickBooks is used to monitor grant expenditures and prepare quarterly financial status reports and 
Ross is used to process expenditures. 
 
Effect 
 
An error could be made with data entry in either system. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 02-5 – Cash Management for the Local Law Enforcement Block 

 Grant Programs, Continued 
 
Recommendation 
 
The system used to prepare the reports submitted to grantor should be reconciled to the accounting 
system used to process expenditures. 
 
City Response 
 
The Fiscal Affairs Bureau works with the City’s Finance Department on a continuing basis on the 
reconciliation of grant information with the books of the City.  Special grant reports are being 
requested and utilized for this task. 
 
 
Reference 02-6 – Cash Management for the Capitalization Grants for State Revolving 
  Funds – OWDA Loans 
 
 
Grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Passed Through the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Capitalization for State Revolving funds 
CFDA 66.458 
 
Criteria 
 
Internal controls should be placed into service to ensure reliable processing of financial and 
performance information for Federal Awards. 
 
Condition 
 
There was an instance where it went unnoticed that the amount reimbursed by OWDA was 
$249,806 less than the amount requested for reimbursement.  The Treasury Department maintains a 
copy of the request for reimbursement from the respective department.  Reimbursement checks 
from OWDA are sent to the City’s Treasury Department to be processed into the general ledger 
system and deposited.  Treasury attaches the check stub from the reimbursement check to the 
request form.  However, the Treasury Department does not verify the check amount is the same 
amount as the amount requested, nor is this information forwarded to the respective departments.  In 
this instance, the Water Reclamation Department did not reconcile the request for reimbursement to 
the amount recorded in the general ledger system. 
 
Effect 
 
A reimbursement amount could be incorrect and not be detected by the person monitoring the loan. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 02-6 – Cash Management for the Capitalization Grants for State Revolving 
  Funds – OWDA Loans, Continued 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the Treasury Department forward a copy of the reimbursement check stub to 
the respective departments.  In addition, on a regular basis, the departments should reconcile the 
supporting documentation to the general ledger in order to ensure accurate reporting and cash 
management. 
 
City Response 
 
The Division of Taxation and Treasury has consistently forwarded copies of the remaining journal 
entries and any supporting documentation received with each grant payment to the appropriate City 
department.  The Water Reclamation Department staff has been reconciling any differences 
between the reimbursement requests and the City accounting system since the initial 
recommendation was made in the previous Single Audit Report. 
 
 
Reference 02-7 – Cash Management for the Capitalization Grants for State Revolving 
  Funds – OWDA Loans 
 
 
Grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Passed Through the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Capitalization for State Revolving funds 
CFDA 66.458 
 
Criteria 
 
Change orders that do not substantially modify the proposed project facilities or alter the direct or 
indirect impact of the project facilities upon the environment must be submitted to the Ohio EPA 
within one month of the time at which the change order was approved by the City. 
 
Condition 
 
Change orders are not being submitted within a timely manner. 
 
Effect 
 
Change orders will not be reimbursed until they have been received and approved by the Ohio EPA.  
Therefore, it is important to submit change orders within a timely fashion in order to avoid delays in 
reimbursement. 
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CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 
 
 

MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS (CONTINUED) 
 
Reference 02-7 – Cash Management for the Capitalization Grants for State Revolving 
  Funds – OWDA Loans, Continued 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend change orders are submitted within one month of the time at which the change 
order was approved by the City. 
 
 
City Response 
 
The City Utilities Department has been in compliance with the 30-day time limit with regards to 
advising Ohio EPA of contract change orders since the issue was referenced in the 2002 Single 
Audit Report.  A special routing and tracking form has been developed to insure that the citation 
does not reoccur. 



            





            





































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































            



88 East Broad Street
P.O. Box 1140
Columbus, Ohio  43216-1140

Telephone 614-466-4514
800-282-0370

Facsimile  614-466-4490

CITY OF TOLEDO

LUCAS COUNTY

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
This is a true and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in the Office
of the Auditor of State pursuant to Section 117.26, Revised Code, and which is filed
in Columbus, Ohio.

CLERK OF THE BUREAU

CERTIFIED
AUGUST 24, 2004
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